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Independent Auditor’s Report

To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of the
City of Greater Sudbury

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds,
which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013 and the statement of changes
in fund balances for the year then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant
accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility for the financial statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted
our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require
that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in
the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of
the entity’s internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the
overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.
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Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the
City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds as at December 31, 2013 and the results of their operations for the
year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants



CflY OF GREATER SUDBURY
TRUST FUNDS
Statement of Financial Position

(in thousands of dollars)
As at December31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

Fednor
Project -

Home for

	

Business
The Aged

	

Planning

	

Cemetery
Residents'

	

Subdividers'

	

Initiative

	

Cemetery

	

Care and

	

2013

	

2012
Fund

	

Deposits

	

Miscellaneous

	

(note 4)

	

Pre-Need Maintenance

	

Total

	

Total

Assets

Cash

	

$

	

258

	

1,223

	

1,481

	

1,444
Due from City of Greater Sudbury (note 3)

	

6,212

	

20

	

1,065

	

7,133

	

14,430

	

14,182
Loans receivable

	

117

	

117

	

117
Allowance for doubtful loans

	

(117)

	

(117)

	

(117)

$

	

258

	

7,435

	

20

	

-

	

1,065

	

7,133

	

15,911

	

15,626

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Accounts Payable
Fund balances

112 112

	

90
$

	

146

	

7,435

	

20

	

-

	

1,065

	

7,133

	

15,799

	

15,536

$

	

258

	

7,435

	

20

	

-

	

1065

	

7,133

	

15,911

	

15,626

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CIITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
TRUST FUNDS
Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

(in thousands of dollars)
Year ended December 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

Fednor
Project -

	Home for

	

Business

	

The Aged

	

Planning

	

Cemetery

	

Residents' Subdividers'

	

Initiative

	

Cemetery

	

Care and

	

2013

	

2012
Fund

	

Deposits

	

Miscellaneous

	

(note 4)

	

Pie-Need Maintenance

	

Total

	

Total

Fund balance, beginning of year $

	

140

	

7,518

	

19

	

-

	

1,015

	

6,844

	

15,536

	

12,111

Revenue:
Plot sales

	

104

	

289

	

393

	

412
Receipts from or on behalf of others

	

1,380

	

3

	

1,383

	

1,359
Interest earned

	

3

	

15

	

25

	

205

	

248

	

190
Subdividers' deposits

	

988

	

988

	

3,611

	

1,383

	

1,003

	

3

	

-

	

129

	

494

	

3,012

	

5,572

Expenditure:
Disbursements to or on behalf of residents

	

1,377

	

1377

	

1,363
Refunds

	

1,086

	

1,086

	

564
Transfer to City of Greater Sudbury

	

2

	

-

	

79

	

205

	

286

	

220

	

1,377

	

1,086

	

2

	

-

	

79

	

205

	

2,749

	

2,147
Change in fund balance in the year

	

6

	

(83)

	

1

	

-

	

50

	

289

	

263

	

3,425
Fund balance, end of year

	

$

	

146

	

7,435

	

20

	

-

	

1,065

	

7,133

	

15,799

	

15,536

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY
TRUST FUNDS
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December31, 2013
(in thousands of dollars)

1, Organization:

The City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds (the "Funds") consists of various trust funds
administered by the City of Greater Sudbury.

The Funds are not subject to income taxes under Section 149(1) of the Income Tax Act
(Canada).

2. Significant accounting policies:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally
accepted accounting principles for local governments established by the Public Sector
Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.

These financial statements include trust funds administered by the City as well as those
within organizations that are accountable for the administration of their financial affairs and
resources to City Council and are owned or controlled by the City. The City of Greater
Sudbury Trust Funds financial statements are the responsibility of management and have
been prepared in accordance with the accounting policy set out below.

Revenue and Expenses:

The Funds financial statements are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. The
accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and measurable.
Expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of
goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

3. Due From City of Greater Sudbury:

At December 31, 2013, the Funds have amounts due from the City of $14,430 [2012
-$14,182] that arose as a result of investment and banking transactions due to the City

maintaining bank accounts or holding investments on behalf of the Funds. These amounts
are non interest bearing other than $1,065 and $7,133 which bear interest at the rates of
2.30% and 3.80% respectively (2012- 2.23% and 2.23%) and are due on demand.

4. Fednor Project Business Planning Initiative:

Fednor has advanced $110 to be used by the Regional Business Centre, a division of the
City of Greater Sudbury, to aid small businesses. The advance is non-interest bearing. The
funds were subsequently loaned to small businesses. The loans are non-interest bearing
and have been fully provided for. The Regional Business Centre may be asked by Fednor to
repay this advance or the advance may be forgiven. To date Fednor has not asked for
repayment or forgiven the advance.
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