Financial Statements of

# CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY TRUST FUNDS

Year ended December 31, 2013



June 24, 2014

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

## To the Members of Council, Inhabitants and Ratepayers of the City of Greater Sudbury

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds, which comprise the statement of financial position as at December 31, 2013 and the statement of changes in fund balances for the year then ended, and the related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

## Management's responsibility for the financial statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### Auditor's responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.



## **Opinion**

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds as at December 31, 2013 and the results of their operations for the year then ended in accordance with Canadian public sector accounting standards.

Pricewaterhouse Coopers LLP

**Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants** 

## **CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY**

## TRUST FUNDS

Statement of Financial Position

(in thousands of dollars)
As at December 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

	Home for The Aged Residents' Fund	Subdividers' Deposits	Miscellaneous	Fednor Project - Business Planning Initiative (note 4)	Cemetery Pre-Need	Cernetery Care and Maintenance	2013 Total	2012 Total
Assets								
Cash Due from City of Greater Sudbury (note 3) Loans receivable Allowance for doubtful loans	\$ 258	1,223 6,212	20	- 117 (117)	1,065	7,133	1,481 14,430 117 (117)	1,444 14,182 117 (117)
	\$ 258	7,435	20	-	1,065	7,133	15,91 <b>1</b>	15,626
Liabilities and Fund Balances								
Accounts Payable	112						112	90
Fund balances	\$ 146	7,435	20	•	1,065	7,133	15,799	15,536
	\$ 258	7,435	20	•	1,065	7,133	15,911	15,626

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## **CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY**

## **TRUST FUNDS**

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

(in thousands of dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2013, with comparative figures for 2012

	Home for The Aged Residents' Fund	Subdivlders' Deposits	Miscellaneous	Fednor Project - Business Planning Initiative (note 4)	Cemetery Pre-Need	Cemetery Care and Maintenance	2013 Total	2012 Total
Fund balance, beginning of year	\$ 140	7,518	19	-	1,015	. 6,844	15,536	12,111
Revenue:								
					104	289	393	412
Plot sales	1,380		3		104	205	1,383	1,359
Receipts from or on behalf of others Interest earned	3	15	3		25	205	248	190
Subdividers' deposits	•	988				200	988	3,611
Cabanisario doponio	 1,383	1,003	3	_	129	494	3,012	5,572
Expenditure:								
Disbursements to or on behalf of residents	1,377						1,377	1,363
Refunds		1,086					1,086	564
Transfer to City of Greater Sudbury			2		79	205	286	220
	 1,377	1,086	2		79	205	2,749	2,147
Change in fund balance in the year	6	(83)	1		50	289	263	3,425
Fund balance, end of year	\$ 146	7,435	20		1,065	7,133	15,799	15,536

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

## CITY OF GREATER SUDBURY TRUST FUNDS

Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended December 31, 2013 (in thousands of dollars)

### 1. Organization:

The City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds (the "Funds") consists of various trust funds administered by the City of Greater Sudbury.

The Funds are not subject to income taxes under Section 149 (1) of the Income Tax Act (Canada).

## 2. Significant accounting policies:

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian generally accepted accounting principles for local governments established by the Public Sector Accounting Board of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants.

These financial statements include trust funds administered by the City as well as those within organizations that are accountable for the administration of their financial affairs and resources to City Council and are owned or controlled by the City. The City of Greater Sudbury Trust Funds financial statements are the responsibility of management and have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policy set out below.

#### Revenue and Expenses:

The Funds financial statements are reported on the accrual basis of accounting. The accrual basis of accounting recognizes revenues as they become available and measurable. Expenditures are recognized as they are incurred and measurable as a result of receipt of goods or services and the creation of a legal obligation to pay.

## 3. Due From City of Greater Sudbury:

At December 31, 2013, the Funds have amounts due from the City of \$14,430 [2012 - \$14,182] that arose as a result of investment and banking transactions due to the City maintaining bank accounts or holding investments on behalf of the Funds. These amounts are non interest bearing other than \$1,065 and \$7,133 which bear interest at the rates of 2.30% and 3.80% respectively (2012 - 2.23% and 2.23%) and are due on demand.

## 4. Fednor Project Business Planning Initiative:

Fednor has advanced \$110 to be used by the Regional Business Centre, a division of the City of Greater Sudbury, to aid small businesses. The advance is non-interest bearing. The funds were subsequently loaned to small businesses. The loans are non-interest bearing and have been fully provided for. The Regional Business Centre may be asked by Fednor to repay this advance or the advance may be forgiven. To date Fednor has not asked for repayment or forgiven the advance.